

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 5314 OF 2024**

Pallavi Vijaykumar Shelke Patil And OrsPetitioner

Versus

The Secretary State Of Maharashtra
Higher And Technical
Education Department And OrsRespondents

...

Mr. Yuvraj Narwankar a/w Rahul Patil i/b Raufa Anwar Shaikh, for
Petitioner

Mr. V.M. Mali, AGP for the Respondent – State

...

**CORAM : NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI
AND AJIT B. KADETHANKAR, JJ.**

DATE : 9th FEBRUARY 2026.

P.C.

1. Leave to amend. Amendment to be carried out during the course of the day and copy of the said to be served on the State.
2. In the meanwhile, the process initiated by the State by way of an advertisement dated 16th December 2025 and 19th December 2025 shall not be finalized until further orders.
3. Stand over to 23rd February 2026.

(AJIT B. KADETHANKAR, J)

(NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI, J.)

IRESH
MASHAL

Digitally signed
by IRESH
MASHAL
Date:
2026.02.10
16:51:20
+0530